SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31366/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-05-2022 in WPC No. 10754/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

M/S POABS ENTERPRISES (P) LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.156747/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 04-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abdullah Naseeb V.T., Adv.

Ms. Meena K. Bulose, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable after two weeks.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the State of Kerala.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 12978 of 2022.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR